
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 27 September 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 September 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 27 September 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE LIGHTHOUSE VENUE - 254-270 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0DP

1 - 77

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  18 September 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 September 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-
Committee

Report Title The Lighthouse Venue – 254-270 Camberwell 
Road, London, SE5 0DP

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Camberwell Green Ward

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Lighthouse 
Operations Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as The Lighthouse Venue – 254-270 Camberwell Road, 
London, SE5 0DP.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations 
from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached as 
Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted in respect 
of the application. Copies of the representation submitted by the responsible 
authorities and attached to this report in Appendix B and copies of representations 
from other persons attached in Appendix C. A map showing the location of the 
premises is attached to this report as Appendix H.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy of 
the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view 
to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant information 
required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to 
the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at 
the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other persons within 
the local community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 6 August 2018 Lighthouse Operations Limited applied for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Lighthouse 
Venue – 254-270 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0DP. The premises are described in 
the application as being: 

“This venue is a Grade II Listed Heritage Building.  The prime purpose of the building is a 
place of worship, however, it has a secondary use as an events space catering for 
wedding receptions, community events and sporting events.”

9. The application hours seem somewhat confused.  The hours applied for are summarised 
as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)

o Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

 The provision of late night refreshment (outdoors)

o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form o
[...]
to make clear to applicants 
what considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and should 
act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the applications. However, the sub-
committee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions 
to the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

31. Within Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the premises are identified as being 
within the Camberwell CIP Area and within a residential area.  Under the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the premises within this application would fall 
under the recommended closing times:

 Closing time for restaurants and cafes is 23:00hrs daily
 Closing time for public houses wine bars or other drinking establishments is 23:00hrs
 Closing time for night clubs (with sui generis planning classification) are not considered 

appropriate for this area.

7



Camberwell cumulative impact zone

32. Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Camberwell on the 
cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises (saturation/cumulative impact 
policy) on 5 November 2008.  This application falls within the policy area.

33. The decision to introduce saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s 
concern over rising trends of late night alcohol related violence against the person and late 
night disorder and rowdiness associated with late night licensed premises in the area.

34. The effect of this special policy is to create a presumption that applications for new 
premises licences or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact 
on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Resource implications

35. A fee of £1905.00 has been paid by the appl
[...]
uasi-judicial body, members are required to avoid 
both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

56. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other persons 
must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

57. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

58. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

59. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the functions 
of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible situation, so long 
as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members may depart from it 
if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark statement of licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, C/O 
Community Safety &
Enforcement, 160 Tooley
Street, London, SE1 2QH

Kirty Read
020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
Appendix A Application for a premises licence 
Appendix B Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities
Appendix C Representations submitted by Other Persons
Appendix D Copy correspondence to local residents
Appendix E Copy of previous premises licence
Appendix F Copy of w
[...]
e Licensing Act 2003 

If you are applying as an individual or non-individual please select one of the following:-

11 am making the applicatic;m pursuant to a statutory function 

Other Applicants 

Personal Details - First Entry 

I Name I Ug hthouse Operations 

Address- First Entry 

Street number or 254 - 270 Camberwell road 
building name 

Street Description Camberwell road 

Town Camberwell 

County Southwark 

Post code SE50DP 

Registered number ( 
where applicable ) 

Description of 
applicant (for 
example, 
partnership, 

Company 

company, 
unincorporated 
association etc ) 

Contact Details - First Entry 

Telephone number • 

Email address  

Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 

125/08/2018 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end? 

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 ) 

14



Business • Application for a premises licence to be grantl~d under the Licensing Act 2003 

[ he Venue is a grade 21ist;;d herit~g~ b~ildlng. The primary purpose of the building Is l 
place of worship, however has a secondary use as an events space, catering for · 

__ adding reception_s, community even_t~~.-~ spo~ing_e_ve_r_lt_s._· _ _ _ _ ___ _ 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time please use tf)e drop down below 
to select the number. 

'---------~ess than 5000 
--- ] 

Operating Schedule part 2 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and schedule 1 and 2 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please read guidance note 2) 

a) plays 

b) films 

c) indoor sporting events 

d) boxing or wrestling 

e) live music 

f) recorded music . 

g) performance of dance 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 

Provision of late night refreshment 

I i) Late night refreshment 

Supply of 
[...]
60 Tooley Street
Hub 2 3rd Floor
SE1 2QH

Your Ref: 864215
Our Ref: 18-CE-00693
Contact: Alison Brittain
Telephone: 020 7525 5427
Fax: 020 3357 3101
E-Mail: planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Web Site: http://www.southwark.gov.uk

Date: 07/08/2018
Dear Sir/Madam

Premises Licensing re:
254-268 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0DP

Summary description: New application

Date Received: 06/08/2018

Thank you for the consultation on the above.

This premises has permission to be used for Class D1 and D2 purposes (place of worship and entertainment
and leisure uses).

There are hours of use/no. of people conditions limiting: 11pm at the latest for use, and maximum 1200 people.
The hours in the licence application exceed those permitted by the planning permission.  If the longer hours are
intended, the applicant should be advised to submit a planning application to vary the hours condition.

The licence application refers to 'inflatable dome structures' in the car park.  These may require planning
permission but no firm details have been provided.  The applicant should be advised to request pre-application
advice as to whether these require planning permission. 

I have no objections raising licensing objectives.

Yours faithfully

Alison Brittain

DC Group Manager - East -Team 1

30



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Regen, Licensing
Sent: 04 September 2018 07:35
To: Heron, Andrew
Subject: FW: Lighthouse 254 - 270 Camberwell Road SE5 0DP

Kirty Read  
Processing Manager 
Southwark Council | Licensing | Regulatory Services  
Tel: 0207 525 5748 | Fax: 020 7525 5705 
EHTS Helpline: 020 7525 4261 | Call Centre: 020 7525 2000 
Email: licensing@southwark.gov.uk 

In future if you wish to submit an application, a quicker way would be to apply online 

Postal Address: 
Licensing Team | 3rd Floor, Hub 1 | PO Box 64529 | London | SE1P 5LX  

Visitor's Address: 
160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 

From: Legassick, Bill  
Sent: Monday, September 03, 2018 6:51 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subjec
[...]
i 

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2018 3:03 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to Licence Number: 864215 (The Lighthouse Venue 254-270 Camberwell Road SE5 0DP) 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I have been informed and subsequently noticed on the Southwark website of the license application for 
The Lighthouse Venue, 254‐270 Camberwell Road, SE5 0BD. 

I would like to make my formal objection to the license, and have passed the information to the other 
residents of     for their comments as well. 

http://app.southwark.gov.uk/licensing/LicPremisesAppliedDetails.asp?systemkey=864215 

My objection is based on the impact and noise nuisance from the venue based on the activities concerned 
and the proposed hours. 

I am a new resident in the recently completed   development next door, and appreciate that until 
recently there were not any immediately local residents, however there are now over 30 apartments 
immediately beside the venue, and many more becoming occupied in the coming months. 

I moved into to the apartment (which I own) on Friday August 17th, and heard noise (singing, music, 
cheering, shouting) until 2.30am. The noise was clearly audible even with the double glazed windows 
closed. I called Southwark noise team and logged a complaint. 

On Saturday 18th August there was noise until at least 2.30am and I called Southwark noise team once 
more. They came to my apartment to witness the noise, both with windows open and closed. 

On Sunday 19th August, the noise was clearly audible during the venue's regular service hours of 9‐11am 
and 12‐2pm as well. This was the case for the regular Wednesday service 6‐9pm too. 

On Monday 27th August, the noise was audible from 7.10am until at least 9am. 

The nuisance is a combination of the noise levels (speech from microphones and large crowds is clearly 
audible with double glazed windows closed, as well as music), and the level of bass also travels into the 
apartment. This has caused nuisance both during the day and in the evenings/early mornings. 

Noise levels late into the evening and early morning have not helped ability to sleep, and even with 
windows closed the noise causes a nuisance. There is no clear schedule of events, and so I'm continually 

RESIDENT L

54



2

anxious about when the next noise or late night event will occur, causing lack of sleep and an unpleasant 
environment to be in. 

Please let me know if you need any further information. 

Kind regards, 

 

 

55



1

Heron, Andrew

From: Regen, Licensing
Sent: 04 September 2018 07:36
To: Beswick, Claire
Cc: Heron, Andrew
Subject: FW: Objection to license number 864215

Kirty Read  
Processing Manager 
Southwark Council | Licensing | Regulatory Services  
Tel: 0207 525 5748 | Fax: 020 7525 5705 
EHTS Helpline: 020 7525 4261 | Call Centre: 020 7525 2000 
Email: licensing@southwark.gov.uk 

In future if you wish to submit an application, a quicker way would be to apply online 

Postal Address: 
Licensing Team | 3rd Floor, Hub 1 | PO Box 64529 | London | SE1P 5LX  

Visitor's Address: 
160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 

‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From:    
Sent: Monday, September 03, 2018 10:04 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to license number 864215 

To whom it may concern 

Objection ‐ 3 September 2018 

I am writing to object to the application (license number 864215) made by The Lighthouse to extend their licence to 
serve alcohol and hold indoor and outdoor events from 6am to midnight, 7 days a week.  

I am a resident in the development   While the noise levels currently coming from the venue are 
excessive, as the venue was here before me I have chosen not to complain. 

However the new application is incredibly concerning as the venue being open until midnight and hosting outdoor 
events with alcohol will cause excessive noise nuisance to my property. It is also a concern that the supply of alcohol 
until late at night may cause disruptive behaviour.  

As mentioned the noi
[...]
purpose, acts and most of all the audience/crowd the event will attract.

58



We are currently going through this process systematically, as we are more keen to hold more 

corporate and low risk events as opposed to ones that could be deemed high risk or problem-

atic for both the venue and our neighbours.

This is to also confirm that the Venue is not planning to hold events everyday of the week, or 

have live/recorded music played throughout the opening hours in a day, as external events 

would only be held subject to availability at the venue. 

Bank Holiday

The Church normally holds a service a prayer meeting on Bank Holiday mornings for members 

who cannot attend the regular Monday prayer meetings, this runs between 7am and 9am.

During events being held in the venue, the music (live and recorded) levels are never played 

beyond 75db - 80db, depending on the nature of music being played.

The major concern, which we have been made aware of and are dealing with is the bass (low 

frequency) resonation that occurs throughout the entire building when live or recorded music is 

being played.

Currently:

We have been working closely with a professional AV company (who have serviced our ven-

ues for over 15years) to redesign our sound system ignored to contain majority of the sound 

(music and speeches) within the building.

We are checking, replacing or re-enforcing each door that leads to the emergency exits of 

the building, close to the neighboring buildings to make sure that they are acoustically 

sound-proofing and help to contain most of the sound within the venue.

Also, we now have a policy that ensures that these doors are kept closed when music (re-

corded or live) is being played and mainly used for emergency purposes or as and when 

needed.

We are also looking to replace or repair faulty windows that could also be source of sound 

leakage into neighboring buildings.

During one of the complaints being made, one of the member of staff did accompany one of 

our neighbours to their home right next to the building. This neighbours flat is directly beside 

the wall that boarders the new development and the Venue. 

59



The level of “noise” that could be heard coming from the Venue (recorded music and people 

speaking) in comparison to the amount that was stated in the complaints received could be 

deemed exaggerated. 

On a scale of 1 - 10, you could barely hear the music clearer than a level 3.5, with was was most 

audible was the low frequencies (bass) which was later reduced drastically after the complaint 

was made.

You would get a clearer and distinctive “noise” levels from the pub next door from the chatter 

and live music being played.

For other external events being held at the venue, we are aiming to have live or recorded music 

being turned off or brought to a minimal level by 23:00hrs moving forward.

Crowd Control 

As a place of worship and also a venue, we do encourage all attendees to the venue to be mind-

ful of our neighbours before, during and after any event held in the venue.

We are introducing new crowd control measures which will include crowd marshals that would 

be responsible for ensuring that the crowd is swiftly dispersed after each event and there is 

minimal noise or disruptions to the neighbourhood. 

The crowd control marshals would work hand in hand with the security staff during and after 

each event to maintain and keep external noise levels down to the barest minimum possible.

Notification and Communication

For non regular scheduled events (held by the Church), there are posters that detail the date 

and times of these events, when they occur at the main entrance of the building.

We are also looking to communicate any of these events (whether being held by the Church or 

by clients who use the Venue) to our neighbours where and when necessary, as it may affect or 

may not affect them with respect to music/sound/noise levels during these events.
[...]
licensing team
Bill Legassick, environmental protection 
team
PC Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                     

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 18 September 2018

1
1
1
1
1

       
By email

6

15


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Lighthouse Venue - 254-270 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0DP
	Appendix A Application
	Appendix B: Representations
	Appendix C: Other representations
	Appendix D: Response
	Appendix E: Old Licence
	Appendix F: Noise Warning
	Appendix G: Warnings
	Appendix H: Map

	 
	Distribution list






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 27 September 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 27 
September 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Reserve member)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OFFICER 
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Sarah Scutt, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer
Alison Brittain, planning enforcement officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle.  Councillor Sunny Lambe 
attended as the reserve member.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 27 September 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE LIGHTHOUSE VENUE - 254-270 CAMBERWELL ROAD, 
LONDON, SE5 0DP 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

The planning enforcement officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the planning enforcement officer

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The local resident objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local resident.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.42pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 1.25pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Lighthouse Operations Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
The Lighthouse Venue, 254-270 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP be refused.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises were a grade 
II listed heritage building. The prime purpose of the building is a place of worship, however, it has 
a secondary use as an events space catering for wedding receptions, community events and sporting 
events.  The applicant stated that Lighthouse Operation Limited was a separate legal entity from the 
church and church activities.  The application had been amended and the outside area was not 
longer included.

The applicant advised that here was no intention for events to be held everyday of the 
week; it would be subject to the availability of the church’s activities and would primarily for 
corporate events. That said, the applicant did indicate that the premises was to host 
events displaced by the closure of the Coronet.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 27 September 2018

The applicant stated that they had been working closely with a professional AV company to 
redesign their sound system so as to contain majority of the sound within the building.  Acoustic 
corridors and lobbies had installed been to the exits close to the neighbouring buildings.  In the 
circumstances, the complaints of level of noise that could be heard coming from the premises was 
exaggerated.

The applicant stated that it was proposed to employ crowd control marshals/SIA officers who 
would be situated at local train stations and bus stops to ensure the safe dispersal of patrons. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible officer who advised 
that the premises was situated in a residential area and under Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy 2016-2020 nightclubs were not considered appropriate for the area.  The 
premises is also located in the Camberwell cumulative impact policy (“CIP”) area which 
applies to nightclubs, pubs and bars, off-licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and 
similar premises.  Under the CIP there is a rebuttable presumption that application for new 
premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
reused or subject to limitations.  It was a matter for the applicant to demonstrate that if the 
application is granted, the premises would not contribute to the negative local cumulative 
impact on any one or more of the licensing objective.  This, the applicant had failed to do.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who stated that there was very little of an operating schedule in the application 
with no precise and/or enforceable control measures. Reference was also made to the 
premises being located in the Camberwell CIP and the licensing sub-committee was 
invited to refuse the application as a result.

The officer from the planning enforcement team advised the sub-committee that the 
premises had permission to be used for Class D1 and D2 purposes namely, a place of 
worship and entertainment and leisure uses, limited to a terminal hour of 23:00 hours and 
a maximum accommodation of 1200 people. The hours in the application exceed those 
permitted by the planning permission and a variation of the planning permission in respect 
of the hours would be required. The applicant also stated that works had been carried out 
which required listed building consent, which appeared had not be obtained. 

The officer from the environmental protection team confirmed to the licensing sub-
committee that they had attended the premises on 26 September 2018 and whilst the 
officer initially was of the view that conditions could be agreed to prevent public nuisance, 
it was clear after hearing all parties that there was noise leakage coming from the property 
and in view of this, the sub-committee may want to consider an acoustic report 
(commissioned by the applicant), before determining the application.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from another person (objector L) who objected to 
the grant of a premises licence to the premises.  Objector L advised that they had 
purchased a property in the development next door to the premises in August 2018 and 
since this time had been subjected to noise nuisance including loud music, singing, 
cheering and shouting, on occasion until 02:30 hours.  On August 17 2018 the noise was 
clearly audible even with the double glazed windows closed. This was witnessed by 
Southwark’s noise and nuisance team. The same was experienced the following day (18 
August) and again, was reported to the noise and nuisance team. Objector L stated that 
the noise nuisance occurs both during the day and in the evenings/early mornings. 
Because the premises does not advertise events to the local community, only on social 
media local residents do not know when they can expect events, which continually anxious 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 27 September 2018

about when the next noise or late night event will occur, causing lack of sleep and an 
unpleasant environment to be in and effected the ability to sleep even with windows closed 
the noise causes a nuisance.  Objector L stated, if they had know about the operation of 
the premises previously, particularly with the potential dispersal of 1200 into the local area, 
they would not have purchased the property. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the 12 representations from other persons objecting to 
the application.  

The licensing sub-committee considered the application and was extremely concerned 
with the level of breaches that were identified during the course of the meeting. P.C 
Andrews gave evidence for the police and advised that a temporary event notice (TEN) 
proceeded on 14/15 April 2018 and witnessed alcohol being sold to in excess of 499 
patrons after 04:00 hours.  Despite the rejected TENs 22/23 September 2018 (as the 
applicant had surpassed the number of late TENs) and a counter notice being submitted 
by the police for the late TENs for 21/22 September 2018, this applicant allowed the event 
to proceed.  The applicant has also allowed event to proceed contrary to the hours 
detailed in the planning permission and the works carried out without listed building 
consent.

Despite claiming that the premises would not operate as a nightclub and would have no 
detrimental impact on the licensing objectives, the applicant offered to provide the police 
and licensing authority with an alterative version of the now defunct Form 696 and have 
marshalls/SIA officers sited at train stations to assist with dispersal. With a capacity of 
1200, this licensing sub-committee are of the view that the premise has every intention of 
running nightclub events.

The applicant has failed to rebut the presumption to refuse this premises licence 
application.  The sub-committee were referred to R (on the application of Westminster City 
Council) -v- Middlesex Crown Court [2002] EWHC 1104 in which HHJ Baker adjudicated 
“Notwithstanding the applicant being a fit and proper person and the premises would be 
well run a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already saturated 
with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the existing premises was impacting 
adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”.  This premises has a questionable 
history.  In the circumstances since the premises is located in the Camberwell CIP, this 
application is refused.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 27 September 2018

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 1.26pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


